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)
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)

DECISION


Karen Higman’s professional nursing license is subject to discipline for misappropriating a controlled substance for her personal consumption and for disciplinary action taken against her Vermont license.

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint on February 7, 2003.  On May 14, 2003, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that are not disputed and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Higman on April 11, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the 

matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694-697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Higman until June 4, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that she does not dispute the following facts.

Findings of Fact

1. Higman is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times until it was suspended on September 19, 2001.

Count I

2. Higman was employed by Barton County Memorial Hospital (Barton), Lamar, Missouri, from May 8, 2000, until her termination on or about October 4, 2000.  

3. While employed at Barton, Higman misappropriated Demerol from a dispensing unit at Barton for her personal consumption.  Higman did not have a valid prescription for Demerol at the time.

Count II


4.
On or about March 27, 2001, the Vermont Board of Nursing (Vermont Board) entered a default order pursuant to 3 VSA
 § 809(d), incorporating the State’s specification of charges as its findings of fact, finding that Higman “engaged in the unprofessional conduct alleged in the state’s specification of charges” and revoking her license to practice in Vermont.


5.
The Vermont Board found that Higman diverted controlled substances, including Demerol, for her own consumption by falsely charting the administration of controlled substances from about April 1999 to July 1999.


6.
The Vermont Board found that Higman’s conduct was in violation of 3 VSA 129a(a)(5) (practicing the profession while medically or psychologically unfit to do so) and 3 VSA 129a(a)(7) (willfully making or filing false reports or records in the practice of the profession; willfully impeding or obstructing the proper making or filing of reports or records or willfully failing to file the proper reports or records).


7.
The Vermont Board found that Higman’s conduct was in violation of Vermont Nursing Board Rules:  Chapter 4, Rule IV, B.3 (any cause includes, but is not limited to, reasons or physical or mental disability or use of drugs, narcotics, chemicals or any other type of materials) constituting unprofessional conduct within the meaning of, and further violating:  26 VSA § 1582(a)(3) (is unable to practice nursing competently by reason of any cause) and 3 VSA § 129(a)(3) (failing to comply with the provisions of federal or state statutes or rules governing the practice of the profession).


8.
The Vermont Board found that Higman’s conduct was in violation of Vermont Nursing Board Rules Chapter 4, Rule IV, B.4.d (diverting supplies, equipment, or drugs for personal use or other unauthorized use) and Chapter 4, Rule IV, B.4.c (falsifying or altering 

clinical records or making inaccurate or misleading entries), constituting unprofessional conduct within the meaning of, and further violating:  26 VSA § 1582(a)(7) (engaging in conduct of a character likely to deceive, defraud or harm the public); 3 VSA 129a(a)(3) (failing to comply with the provisions of federal or state statutes or rules governing the practice of the profession).


9.
The Vermont Board found that Higman prepared, signed and/or filed a renewal application on or about July 12, 1999.


10.
The Vermont Board found that Higman falsely answered “no” on her Vermont renewal application to the question, “Do you have any physical or mental condition or disorder which in any way impairs or limits your ability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety?”


11.
The Vermont Board found that Higman falsely answered “no” on her Vermont renewal application to the question, “Has your use of alcohol, drugs, or medications in any way impaired or limited your ability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety?”


12.
The Vermont Board found that Higman’s conduct referenced in the preceding two paragraphs constituted unprofessional conduct in violation of 3 VSA § 129a(a)(1) (fraudulent or deceptive procurement or use of a license) and 26 VSA § 1582(a)(1) (has made or caused to be made a false, fraudulent or forged statement or representation in procuring or attempting to procure registration or renewal of a license to practice nursing).

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Sections 621.045 and 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Higman has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Count I
The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists on Count I under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12) and (14), which provide:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *   


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *   


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *   


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


The Board cites § 195.202.1, which provides:


Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Higman is deemed to have admitted that she misappropriated Demerol from a dispensing unit at Barton for her personal consumption and that she did not have a valid prescription for Demerol, which is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(1).

Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-901 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Higman’s misappropriation of Demerol involved misconduct and dishonesty in the performance of the functions and duties of her profession.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(5).

A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  A professional trust may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.  Id.
Higman’s misappropriation of Demerol for her personal consumption violated the professional trust of her clients, her employer, and her colleagues.  We find cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(12).


Higman violated § 195.202.1, which is a drug law of this state.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(17).

Count II


On Count II, the Board cites § 335.066.2(8), which allows discipline for:


(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or 

country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

The Board alleges that the Vermont Board disciplined Higman’s license on grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14) as previously cited, and under § 335.066.2(3), which provides:


(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]


By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Higman is deemed to have admitted that the Vermont Board disciplined her license for diverting controlled substances, including Demerol, for her own consumption.  She is deemed to have admitted that the Vermont Board also disciplined her license for her fraudulent and deceptive procurement of a license.  The Vermont Board disciplined her license on grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state under § 335.066.2(1), (3), (5), (12), and (14).  Therefore, there is cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(8).
Summary


Higman’s license is subject to discipline on Count I under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12) and (14) and on Count II under § 335.066.2(8).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on June 20, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�Vermont Statutes Annotated.
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